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later stage 
 
 

What’s it all about? 

Yesterday, tokentus announced a USD 0.5m investment in the equity of BCB Group in a 
Series A funding round of USD 60m. BCB Group is Europe’s leading provider of business 
accounts and trading services for the digital asset economy, regulated in the UK and 
Switzerland. The funding was characterized by prestigious co-investors. It solidifies 
tokentus’ strategy to move into growth and later stage financing following the capital 
increase of ca. EUR 10m in November. tokentus also sees scope for synergies between 
existing portfolio companies and BCB, demonstrating the growing strategic value of the 
portfolio. We update our NAV calculation, taking into account the recent drop in crypto 
prices which have also affected the Qredo token. This leads to an updated price target 
of EUR 5.34 (old: EUR 6.24). Yesterday’s transaction demonstrates that there continue 
to be attractive investment opportunities for tokentus’ dry powder: BUY. 
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Target price EUR 5.34 (6.24) 
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tokentus investment AG 

Germany  |  Technology  |  MCap EUR 21.9m  |  EV EUR 20.5m 

BUY (BUY) Target price 
Current price 
Up/downside  
 
 

EUR 5.34 (6.24) 
EUR 2.60 
105.4% 

MAIN AUTHOR 

Dr. Oliver Wojahn, CFA 
o.wojahn@alsterresearch.com 
+49 40 309 293-58 
 

 

Investment in BCB Group marks move into growth / later stage 

Investment in BCB Group. Yesterday, tokentus announced a USD 0.5m investment in 
the equity of BCB Group in a Series A funding round of USD 60m. BCB Group is 
Europe’s leading provider of business accounts and trading services for the digital 
asset economy, regulated in the UK and Switzerland. The company operates in dozens 
of fiat and cryptocurrencies for business clients like Bitstamp, Kraken, Gemini, Galaxy, 
BitPay and Circle. According to BCB, the new funds will be used to accelerate the 
group’s offerings of payments and banking services. The firm acquired fintech-
focused Sutor Bank in December, gaining control of a German bank to drive the 
group’s expansion in the European Union. 
 
High class co-investors. The Series A funding round was led by Foundation Capital, a 
venture capital firm based in Palo Alto that has raised a total of USD 3.9bn across 11 
funds, the latest announced this month with a volume of USD 500m. Notable co-
investors next to tokentus are Digital Currency Group (USD 1.3bn raised in total, owner 
of the Coindesk news site), Nexo (a leading regulated financial institution for digital 
assets) and Circle (a global FinTech in crypto currencies). Many of the previous 
investors from the first three funding rounds also participated in the Series A, among 
them crypto exchange Blockchain.com.  
 
Strategic Fit. The transaction follows through on tokentus’ strategy to move into 
growth and later stage financing after the capital increase of ca. EUR 10m in 
November. tokentus also sees scope for synergies between existing portfolio 
companies and BCB, demonstrating the growing strategic value of the portfolio. 
 
Adjusting PT after crypto meltdown: The recent sharp correction of crypto prices has 
not spared Qredo, the token in tokentus’ portfolio. As the price has dropped well below 
its 30-day average, we switch to the latest price (USD 2.37) instead of using the 30-
day average with a 20% discount (which would yield USD 4.22) as basis for NAV 
calculation. The upgraded price target is EUR 5.34 (old: EUR 6.24), translating in 
more than 100% upside. Yesterday’s transaction demonstrates that there continue 
to be attractive investment opportunities for tokentus’ dry powder: BUY. 
 
 

tokentus investment 
AG 

2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Growth yoy Na na na na na na 
EBITDA 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 
EBIT 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 
Net profit 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.6 -1.0 -1.1 

Net debt (net cash) 0.0 -2.2 -1.4 -11.2 -10.2 -9.1 
EPS recurring 0.0 -0.05 -0.12 -0.08 -0.12 -0.13 
DPS 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dividend yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Gross profit margin na na na na na na 
EBIT margin na na na na na na 
ROCE na -8.8% -20.0% -8.2% -14.3% -15.1% 

EV/EBITDA na -100.6x -43.9x -10.7x -7.3x -7.6x 
EV/EBIT na -100.6x -43.5x -10.7x -7.3x -7.6x 
PER na -53.0x -21.9x -33.7x -21.1x -20.1x 
FCF yield na -1.9% -4.6% -3.9% -4.7% -5.0% 

Source: Company data, AlsterResearch         

 

 
Source: finanzen.net 

 
 
High/low 52 weeks  3.00 / 2.20 
Price/Book Ratio  4.7x 
 
Ticker / Symbols 
ISIN DE000A3CN9R8 
WKN A3CN9R 
Bloomberg 14D:GR 
 
Changes in estimates 
  Sales EBIT EPS 

2021 old 
∆ 

00.0 
– 

00.0 
– 

00.0 
– 

2022 old 
∆ 

00.0 
– 

00.0 
– 

00.0 
– 

2023 old 
∆ 

00.0 
– 

00.0 
– 

00.0 
– 

 
Key share data 
Number of shares: (in m pcs)  8.43 
Book value per share: (in EUR)  0.55 
Ø trading volume: (12 months)  400 
 
Major shareholders 
Jörg Erler  8.0% 
PP Ventures GmbH 6.4% 
Free Float  85.6% 
 

Company description 
tokentus is a highly focused investment 
company, investing into private 
blockchain companies and related 
tokens. 
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Valuation 

 
Source: AlsterResearch 

Valuation tokentus

Company

Company Value 

(EUR m) Valuation base Equity stake

Investment 

value (EUR k)

Trality 2,9 latest post-money valuation 4,07% 118

Adhara na AlsterResearch estimate na 125

Qredo 21,4 latest post-money valuation 1,73% 371

Breach na Investment via SAFE na 85

BCB Group na latest post-money valuation na 500

Nayms 7,6 latest post-money valuation 3,46% 264

IVE.ONE na convertible loan agreement na 250

Estating 12,5 latest post-money valuation 1,20% 150

Celsius 2654,9 latest post-money valuation 0,24% 6.372

spacemesh na AlsterResearch estimate na 125

 equity total 8.359

Token

Number tokens 

(m) Valuation base

Qredo 12,7 coinmarketcap  (USD) 2,37

Exchange rate 1,13

Price per token (EUR) 2,10

Discount for lockup 0%

Adj. price per token (EUR) 2,10 26.678

token total 26.678

+ equity total 8.359

portfolio value 35.038

- 8 years discounted steady state costs 1.145

+ current cash 11.111

NAV 45.003

number shares (k) 8.431

NAV per share (EUR) 5,34

http://www.research-hub.de


AlsterResearch  
Page 4 of 11 

 

Investment case in six charts 

 

Source : Company data, AlsterResearch 
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Financials 
 

Profit and loss (EUR m) 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Net sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Sales growth na na na na na na 

Change in finished goods and work-in-process 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Material expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Gross profit 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other operating income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Personnel expenses 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.8 

Other operating expenses  0.0 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.9 

EBITDA 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 

Depreciation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EBITA 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 

Amortization of goodwill and intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EBIT 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 

Financial result 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Recurring pretax income from continuing operations 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 

Extraordinary income/loss 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Earnings before taxes 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 

Taxes 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -0.6 -0.6 

Net income from continuing operations 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.6 -1.0 -1.1 

Result from discontinued operations (net of tax) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net income 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.6 -1.0 -1.1 

Minority interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net profit (reported) 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.6 -1.0 -1.1 

Average number of shares 3.98 3.98 3.98 8.43 8.43 8.43 

EPS reported 0.00 -0.05 -0.12 -0.08 -0.12 -0.13 

 
Profit and loss (common size) 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Net sales na na 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Change in finished goods and work-in-process na na 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Total sales na na 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Material expenses na na 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Gross profit na na 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Other operating income na na 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Personnel expenses na na 1,074% 212,766% 319,149% 335,106% 

Other operating expenses  na na 1,016% 212,766% 361,702% 379,787% 

EBITDA na na -1,990% -425,432% -680,751% -714,794% 

Depreciation na na 20% 0% 0% 0% 

EBITA na na -2,011% -425,432% -680,751% -714,794% 

Amortization of goodwill and intangible assets na na 0% 0% 0% 0% 

EBIT na na -2,011% -425,432% -680,751% -714,794% 

Financial result na na 2% 0% 0% 0% 

Recurring pretax income from continuing operations na na -2,009% -425,432% -680,751% -714,794% 

Extraordinary income/loss na na 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Earnings before taxes na na -2,009% -425,432% -680,751% -714,794% 

Taxes na na 0% -148,901% -238,263% -250,178% 

Net income from continuing operations na na -2,009% -276,531% -442,488% -464,616% 

Result from discontinued operations (net of tax) na na 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Net income na na -2,009% -276,531% -442,488% -464,616% 

Minority interest na na 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Net profit (reported) na na -2,009% -276,531% -442,488% -464,616% 

Source: Company data; AlsterResearch             
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Balance sheet (EUR m) 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Intangible assets (excl. Goodwill) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Property, plant and equipment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial assets 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

FIXED ASSETS 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Accounts receivable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other current assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Liquid assets 0.0 2.2 1.4 11.2 10.2 10.1 

Deferred taxes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Deferred charges and prepaid expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CURRENT ASSETS 0.0 2.2 1.4 11.2 10.2 10.1 

TOTAL ASSETS 0.0 2.2 2.4 12.3 11.2 11.1 

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY 0.0 2.1 2.2 12.3 11.2 10.1 

MINORITY INTEREST 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Long-term debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other provisions 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Non-current liabilities 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

short-term liabilities to banks 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

Accounts payable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Advance payments received on orders 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other liabilities (incl. from lease and rental contracts) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Deferred taxes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  

Deferred income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Current liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY 0.0 2.2 2.4 12.3 11.2 11.1 

 
Balance sheet (common size) 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Intangible assets (excl. Goodwill) na 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 

Goodwill na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Property, plant and equipment na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Financial assets na 0% 42% 8% 9% 9% 

FIXED ASSETS na 0% 42% 8% 9% 9% 

Inventories na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Accounts receivable na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Other current assets na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Liquid assets na 100% 58% 92% 91% 91% 

Deferred taxes na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Deferred charges and prepaid expenses na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

CURRENT ASSETS na 100% 58% 92% 91% 91% 

TOTAL ASSETS na 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY na 92% 91% 100% 100% 91% 

MINORITY INTEREST na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Long-term debt na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Other provisions na 7% 7% 0% 0% 0% 

Non-current liabilities na 7% 7% 0% 0% 0% 

short-term liabilities to banks na 0% 0% 0% 0% 9% 

Accounts payable na 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 

Advance payments received on orders na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Other liabilities (incl. from lease and rental contracts) na 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 

Deferred taxes na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Deferred income na 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Current liabilities na 1% 1% 0% 0% 9% 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY na 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Source: Company data; AlsterResearch             
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Cash flow statement (EUR m) 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Net profit/loss 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.6 -1.0 -1.1 

Depreciation of fixed assets (incl. leases) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Amortization of goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Amortization of intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 0.0 0.0 

Cash flow from operations before changes in w/c 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.8 -1.0 -1.1 

 Increase/decrease in inventory 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Increase/decrease in accounts receivable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Increase/decrease in accounts payable 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Increase/decrease in other w/c positions 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.0 0.0 0.0 

Increase/decrease in working capital 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.0 0.0 0.0 

Cash flow from operating activities 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.9 -1.0 -1.1 

CAPEX 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Payments for acquisitions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial investments 0.0 0.0 -1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Income from asset disposals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Cash flow from investing activities 0.0 0.0 -1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Cash flow before financing 0.0 -0.2 -1.5 -0.9 -1.0 -1.1 

Increase/decrease in debt position 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

Purchase of own shares 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Capital measures 0.0 2.2 0.6 10.7 0.0 0.0 

Dividends paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Cash flow from financing activities 0.0 2.2 0.6 10.7 0.0 1.0 

Increase/decrease in liquid assets 0.0 2.0 -0.9 9.9 -1.0 -0.1 

Liquid assets at end of period 0.0 2.2 1.4 11.2 10.2 10.1 

Source: Company data; AlsterResearch             

 
 
Regional sales split (EURm) 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Domestic 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Europe (ex domestic) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

The Americas 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Asia 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Rest of World 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

              

Regional sales split (common size) 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Domestic na na 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Europe (ex domestic) na na 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

The Americas na na 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Asia na na 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Rest of World na na 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Total sales na na 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Source: Company data; AlsterResearch 
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Ratios  2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Per share data             

Earnings per share reported 0.00 -0.05 -0.12 -0.08 -0.12 -0.13 

Cash flow per share 0.00 -0.05 -0.12 -0.10 -0.12 -0.13 

Book value per share 0.00 0.52 0.55 1.45 1.33 1.20 

Dividend per share 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Valuation             

P/E na -53.0x -21.9x -33.7x -21.1x -20.1x 

P/CF na -53.0x -21.7x -25.6x -21.1x -20.1x 

P/BV na 5.0x 4.7x 1.8x 2.0x 2.2x 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

FCF yield (%) 0.0% -1.9% -4.6% -3.9% -4.7% -5.0% 

EV/Sales na na na na na na 

EV/EBITDA na na na na na na 

EV/EBIT na na na na na na 

Income statement (EURm)             

Sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

yoy chg in % na na na na na na 

Gross profit 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Gross margin in % na na na na na na 

EBITDA 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 

EBITDA margin in % na na na na na na 

EBIT  0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -1.0 -1.6 -1.7 

EBIT margin in % na na na na na na 

Net profit 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.6 -1.0 -1.1 

Cash flow statement (EURm)             

CF from operations 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.9 -1.0 -1.1 

Capex 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Maintenance Capex 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Free cash flow 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.9 -1.0 -1.1 

Balance sheet (EURm)             

Intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Tangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Shareholders' equity 0.0 2.1 2.2 12.3 11.2 10.1 

Pension provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Liabilities and provisions 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.0 

Net financial debt 0.0 -2.2 -1.4 -11.2 -10.2 -9.1 

w/c requirements 0.0 -0.0 -0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Ratios             

ROE na -9.5% -21.5% -5.3% -9.3% -10.8% 

ROCE na -8.8% -20.0% -8.2% -14.3% -15.1% 

Net gearing Na -108.6% -63.1% -91.7% -91.0% -90.0% 

Net debt / EBITDA na 11.5x 3.0x 11.2x 6.4x 5.4x 

Source: Company data; AlsterResearch             

http://www.research-hub.de


AlsterResearch  
Page 9 of 11 

 

Conflicts of interest 

Disclosures regarding research publications of SRH AlsterResearch AG pursuant to section 85 of the German Securities Trading 
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Important disclosures 
1. General Information/Liabilities This research report has been produced for the 
information purposes of institutional investors only, and is not in any way a 
personal recommendation, offer or solicitation to buy or sell the financial 
instruments mentioned herein. The document is confidential and is made 
available by SRH AlsterResearch AG, exclusively to selected recipients [in DE, GB, 
FR, CH, US, UK, Scandinavia, and Benelux or, in individual cases, also in other 
countries]. A distribution to private investors in the sense of the German 
Securities Trading Act (WpHG) is excluded. It is not allowed to pass the research 
report on to persons other than the intended recipient without the permission of 
SRH AlsterResearch AG. Reproduction of this document, in whole or in part, is not 
permitted without prior permission SRH AlsterResearch AG. All rights reserved. 
Under no circumstances shall SRH AlsterResearch AG, any of its employees 
involved in the preparation, have any liability for possible errors or 
incompleteness of the information included in this research report – neither in 
relation to indirect or direct nor consequential damages. Liability for damages 
arising either directly or as a consequence of the use of information, opinions and 
estimates is also excluded. Past performance of a financial instrument is not 
necessarily indicative of future performance. 
 
2. Responsibilities This research report was prepared by the research analyst 
named on the front page (the ʺProducerʺ). The Producer is solely responsible for 
the views and estimates expressed in this report. The report has been prepared 
independently. The content of the research report was not influenced by the 
issuer of the analyzed financial instrument at any time. It may be possible that 
parts of the research report were handed out to the issuer for information 
purposes prior to the publication without any major amendments 
being made thereafter. 
 
3. Organizational Requirements SRH AlsterResearch AG took internal 
organizational and regulative precautions to avoid or accordingly disclose 
possible conflicts of interest in connection with the preparation and distribution 
of the research report. All members of AlsterResearch AG involved in the 
preparation of the research report are subject to internal compliance regulations. 
No part of the Producer’s compensation is directly or indirectly related to the 
preparation of this financial analysis. In case a research analyst or a closely 
related person is confronted with a conflict of interest, the research analyst is 
restricted from covering this company. 
 
4. Information Concerning the Methods of Valuation/Update The determination 
of the fair value per share, i.e. the price target, and the resultant rating is done on 
the basis of the adjusted free cash flow (adj. FCF) method and on the basis of 
the discounted cash flow – DCF model. Furthermore, a peer group comparison is 
made. The adj. FCF method is based on the assumption that investors purchase 
assets only at a price (enterprise value) at which the operating cash flow return 
after taxes on this investment exceeds their opportunity costs in the form of a 
hurdle rate. The operating cash flow is calculated as EBITDA less maintenance 
capex and taxes. Within the framework of the DCF approach, the future free cash 
flows are calculated initially on the basis of a fictitious capital structure of 100% 
equity, i.e. interest and repayments on debt capital are not factored in initially. 
The adjustment towards the actual capital structure is done by discounting the 
calculated free cash flows with the weighted average cost of capital (WACC), 
which takes into account both the cost of equity capital and the cost of debt. 
After discounting, the calculated total enterprise value is reduced by the interest-
bearing debt capital in order to arrive at the equity value. Detailed information on 
the valuation principles and methods used and the underlying assumptions can 
be found at https://www.alsterresearch.com.  
 
SRH AlsterResearch AG uses the following three-step rating system for the 
analyzed companies:  
 

• Buy: Sustainable upside potential of more than 10% within 12 months 
 

• Sell: Sustainable downside potential of more than 10% within 12 months. 
 

• Hold: Upside/downside potential is limited. No immediate catalyst visible. 
 
NB: The ratings of SRH AlsterResearch AG are not based on a performance that 
is expected to be “relative“ to the market. 

 
 
The decision on the choice of the financial instruments analyzed in this document 
was solely made by SRH AlsterResearch AG. The opinions and estimates in this 
research report are subject to change without notice. It is within the discretion of 
SRH AlsterResearch AG whether and when it publishes an update to this research 
report, but in general updates are created on a regular basis, after 6 months at 
the latest. A sensitivity analysis is included and published in company’s initial 
studies. 
 
5. Date and time of first publication of this financial analysis 
26-Jan-22 09:04:17 
 
6. Risk information 

• Stock exchange investments and investments in companies (shares) are 
always speculative and involve the risk of total loss.  

• This is particularly true in respect of investments in companies which are 
not established and/or small and have no established business or 
corporate assets.  

• Share prices may fluctuate significantly. This is particularly true for shares 
with low liquidity (market breadth). Even small orders can have a significant 
impact on the share price. 

• In the case of shares in narrow markets, it may also happen that there is no 
or very little actual trading there and that published prices are not based on 
actual trading but have only been provided by a stockbroker.  

• In such markets a shareholder cannot expect to find a buyer for his shares 
at all and/or at reasonable prices. In such narrow markets there is a very 
high possibility of manipulating prices and in such markets there are often 
considerable price fluctuations.  

• An investment in shares with low liquidity and low market capitalization is 
therefore highly speculative and represents a very high risk.  

• There is no regulated market for unlisted shares and securities and a sale 
is not possible or only possible on an individual basis. 

 
7. Major Sources of Information Part of the information required for this research 
report was made available by the issuer of the financial instrument. Furthermore, 
this report is based on publicly available sources (such as, for example, 
Bloomberg, Reuters, VWD-Trader and the relevant daily press) believed to be 
reliable. SRH AlsterResearch AG has checked the information for plausibility but 
not for accuracy or completeness. 
 
8. Competent Supervisory Authority SRH AlsterResearch AG are under 
supervision of the BaFin – German Federal Financial Supervisory Authority 
(Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht), Graurheindorfer Straße 108, 
53117 Bonn and Marie-Curie-Straße 24 – 28, 60439 Frankfurt a.M. This 
document is distributed in the UK under a MiFID EEA branch passport and in 
compliance with the applicable FCA requirements. 
 
9. Specific Comments for Recipients Outside of Germany This research report 
is subject to the law of the Federal Republic of Germany. The distribution of this 
information to other states in particular to the USA, Canada, Australia and Japan 
may be restricted or prohibited by the laws applicable within this state. 
 
10. Miscellaneous According to Article 4(1) No. i of the delegated regulation 
2016/958 supplementing regulation 596/2014 of the European Parliament, 
further information regarding investment recommendations of the last 12 
months are published free of charge under https://www.alsterresearch.com. 
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